CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2004-115

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF SKATE PARK EQUIPMENT, INSTALLATION, AND RELOCATION OF EQUIPMENT FROM RAMPTECH, INC., IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$141,180.24

WHEREAS, Council has approved the conceptual layout and chosen a design/build firm to construct Community Park Phase II; and

WHEREAS, the City's skate park will be located at the new park; and

WHEREAS, additional equipment needs to be purchased and installed to properly operate the new skate park facility, and the existing equipment must be relocated from its current location to the new facility; and

WHEREAS, to retain the warranty on the City's existing skate park equipment the manufacturer, Ramptech, Inc., must do the relocation; and

WHEREAS, Ramptech, Inc. provided a quote to the City that it could provide and install the new equipment and relocate the existing equipment for the sum of \$141,180.24; and

WHEREAS, this purchase will exceed the \$10,000 purchasing policy limit, however in order to maintain the warranty on the existing equipment, it is a sole source item purchase, and as such, exempt from the City's adopted purchasing policies and procedures.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The City Council authorizes the purchase of skate park equipment, installation and relocation of equipment in an amount not to exceed \$141,180.24 from Ramptech, Inc., a sole source provider. The Acting City Manager or designee is authorized to sign any purchase order or similar document to complete this acquisition, subject to review and approval of the same by the City Attorney.

Section 2. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the city of Marathon, Florida, this 28th day of September, 2004.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Jeffrey M. Pinkus, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Bull, Mearns, Miller, Pinkus

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Cindy L. Ecklund

City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney